Council Chamber,

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 28, 1904. ADJOURNED REGULAR SESSION

Meeting called to order by President Walz.

Present—Ald. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, Schlenker, Miller, Markey, Bangs, Sherk, Robinson, Pres. Walz.—10.

Absent—Ald. Kearns, Schumacher, Goodyear, Coon, Fischer.—5.

## COMMUNICATIONS.

The following ordinances were presented and referred to the Ordinance Committee and City Attorney. An ordinance relative to the control of Fair View Cemetery. An ordinance presented by the Ann Arbor Interurban Ry. Co., and an ordinance presented by the Ohio & Michigan Traction Co.

## BOARD OF REVIEW ON SIDE-WALKS.

Council Chamber.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 3, 1904. To the Common Council.

Gentlemen:-

The undersigned City Clerk begs to submit the following as the report of the proceedings of the Board of Review, having under consideration the review of the several sidewalks constructed by the Board of Public Works in the City of Ann Arbor at the expense of the Building Sidewalk Fund.

The Council sitting as such Board of Review in pursuance to its order and appointment for that purpose, met at the Council Chamber on Thursday, the 3rd day of November, 1904, at 2 o'clock-p. m. and due proof of the publication of the notice of the meeting filed.

The roll call of Aldermen being called and the quorum being found present, as follows: Ald. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, Schlenker, Miller, Kearns, Sherk, Coon, Robinson, Fischer.—10.

The chairman duly elected for the

Board of Review, and the certificate of the Board of Public Works being presented, the Council entered upon the consideration of the same.

By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, That whereas, the certificate of the Board of Public Works, for the construction at the expense of the Building Sidewalk Fund, of the several sidewalks therein mentioned having been duly certified to us and this day having appointed and assigned for the purpose of reviewing the same, and no person opposing, and the said certificate having been duly considered and the review thereof completed, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the City Clerk is ordered to report the proceedings of the Board of Review on said certificate, at the next regular meeting thereof.

Resolved further, That on account of the poor construction of the walk in front of the property of A. R. Schmidt the assessment be reduced from \$101.64 to \$50.82.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, Schlenker, Miller, Kearns, Sherk, Coon, Robinson, Fischer.—10.

Navs-None.

Received and following resolution ofered:

By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, and it is herby ordered, That the several sums of money set in the certificate of the Board of Public By Ald. Schlenker:

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered, That the several sums of money set down in the certificate of the Board of Public Works relative to the construction of sidewalks at the expense of the Building Sidewalk Fund, be, and the same is hereby levied and assessed against the several parcels of land in the said certificate mentioned and described each sum of money with the 10 per cent penalty additional, against the particular parcel of land as in the said certificate mentioned.

ficate stated, and the City Assessor is and all persons appearing having been hereby ordered and required to make heard, and the said special assessment the said several assessments pursuant roll having been fully considered, and to law.

Resolved further, and the City Clerk is hereby required to certify this order of assessment to the City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Douglas, Miller, Bangs, ing. Schlenker, Markey, Sherk, Robinson, Pres. Walz.—10.

Nays-None.

BOARD OF REVIEW—SEWER 13. By Ald. Robinson:

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 3, 1904. To the Common Council.

The undersigned City Clerk begs leave to submit the following report of the proceedings of the Board of Review of the special assessment rolls of Lateral Sewer District No. 13, of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich.

The Council sitting as such Board of Review, in pursuance to its order and appointment for that purpose, met the Council Chamber on Thursday, Nov. 3, 1904, at 2 o'clock p. m. The roll was called of the aldermen and the following members were found present.

Present—Ald. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, Schlenker, Miller, Kearns, Sherk, Coon. Robinson, Fischer—10.

Ald. Douglas was duly elected Chairman for the Board of Review and the Council entered upon the review of said special assessment rolls.

Due proof of the publication of notice of the meeting was filed. hearing all persons desiring to be heard, and completing the review of such specific cial assessment rolls in Lateral Sewer District No. 13, the following resolutions were offered:

By Ald. Gill:

The special assessment roll of Lateral Sewer District No. 13, in the City of Ann Arbor, having been duly certified to us, and this day having been appointed and assigned for a review thereof,

the review thereof completed, therefore

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered. That the City Clerk do report the proceedings of this Board of Review on said special assessment roll to the Com-Hutzel, mon Council at its next regular meet-

> Received and the following resolution offered:

➤ Resolved. That special assessment roll for Lateral Sewer District No. 13 in the City of Ann Arbor, State of Michigan, as fixed and determined by the Board of Review, and reported to the Common Council, do stand in all things confirmed.

Resolved further, That all and singular all the tax and sums of money set down therein and spread thereon taxes be, and the same is hereby levied and assessed on and against the lands, tenements and premises therein mentioned, and on and against each parcel thereof, as therein specified, and as a charge against persons named therein, to remain a lien on and against said land, and charge against such persons until paid, satisfied and discharged according to law.

Resolved further, That the City Clerk do hereby certify the said special assessment roll, together with this order and resolution, to the City Assessor pursuant to law.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, Schlenker, Miller, Markey, Bangs. Sherk, Robinson, Pres. Walz.—10.

Nays-None.

## LICENSE COMMITTEE.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 28, 1904. To the Honorable the Common Council.

Gentlemen:

Your Committee on Licenses respectfully report that the following application for saloon license complies with the requirements of the ordinance, and we recommend that the license be issued upon the filing of the proper bonds by the applicant, viz: William Beranek. C. L. MILLER.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel, Schlenker, Miller, Markey, Bangs, Sherk, Robinson, Pres. Walz.—10.

Nays--None.

BOND COMMITTEE.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 28, 1904.

To the Honorable the Common Council.

Gentlemen:

Your Committee on bonds have had the following bonds under consideration and would recommend the approval of same.

PLUMBER'S BOND.

Principal—Samuel C. Andres. Sureties—G. Andres and W. J. Aprill.

Resolved forement

LIQUOR BOND.

Principal—William Beranek.
Sureties—Joseph L. Rose and Richard Kearns, Sr.

SALOON BOND.

Principal—William Beranek. Sureties—Henry C. Exinger and John M. Naylor.

> TITUS F. HUTZEL, H. W. DOUGLAS,

> > Committee.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Gill, Douglas, Hutzel. Schlenker, Miller, Markey, Bangs, Sherk, Robinson, Pres. Walz.—10.

Nays-None.

By Ald. Douglas:

Resolved, That those offering ordinances to Council for consideration furnish copy of same to each member.

Adopted.

On motion the Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER,

Clerk.

3) Donglas was doly elected Chair

Due proof of the publication of notice of the meeting was filed. After

and completing the review of such special assessment rolls in Lateral Scarr District No. 13, the following resolu-